

No. 22-6004

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRACY LANE BEATTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JASON D. HAWKINS  
Federal Public Defender

Jeremy Schepers (#304861)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Texas  
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629  
Dallas, TX 75202  
214-767-2746 ♦ 214-767-2886 (fax)  
Jeremy\_Schepers@fd.org

Thomas Scott Smith  
P.O. Box 354  
Sherman, TX 75091-0354  
(903) 868-8686  
scottsmithlawyer@gmail.com

James William Marcus  
Capital Punishment Clinic  
University of Texas School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
512-232-1475  
512-232-9197 (fax)  
jmarcus@law.utexas.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI** ..... **1**

I. This Court’s intervention is necessary to ensure that *McFarland* remains applicable to implementing 18 U.S.C. § 3599 in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. .... 1

II. This Court’s decisions *Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez* and *Shoop v. Twyford* are simply irrelevant to whether federal courts have authority or jurisdiction to furnish services under § 3599..... 4

III. *McFarland*’s admonition to give meaningful effect to § 3599 is not limited to pre-petition services..... 5

IV. Death-sentenced prisoners in Texas have no right to clemency funding other than through 18 U.S.C. § 3599. .... 7

V. The question presented is not moot because, if this Court grants the requested stay and reverses the court below, Mr. Beatty will be able to present new evidence in a future clemency petition. .... 8

VI. The cases relied on by Respondent, and the court below, are materially distinguishable from Mr. Beatty’s case and, more importantly, in no way justify the Fifth Circuit’s repudiation of *McFarland*’s controlling precedent governing the proper framework for construing § 3599..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... **12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	5
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013) .....	8
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009) .....	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Knox v. Servs. Employees</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	9
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 682 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012) .....	3
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , 941 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	4, 5
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022) .....	4, 5

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 143.43(l).....	9
<i>Child Killer’s Death Sentence Commuted to Life in Prison</i> , Houston Chron. (Mar. 9, 2007).....	10

Death Penalty Information Center, *List of Clemencies Since 1976*,  
available at <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/clemency/list-of-clemencies-since-1976>..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 11

Steve Barnes, *National Briefing | Southwest: Texas: Governor Commutes  
Death Sentence*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 13, 2004)..... 9

Supreme Court Rule 10(c) ..... 4
